Yahoo! News Survey - 20220624

Sample

1,630 U.S. Adults

Conducted June 24 - June 27, 2022
Margin of Error  +2.6%

1. Would you say things in this country today are...

Generally headed in the right direction ... ..o e 15%
Off onthe wrong track . ... oo 73%
N O SUNE . e 12%
2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?
S ONGlY AP POV .t 14%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t e 24%
PP OV . e e 38%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE .. ..ottt e 15%
StroNgly diSaPPIOVE .. e 39%
DS AP POV .. et 54%
N Ot SUNE e 8%

3. Do you approve or disapprove of the way President Biden is handling each of the following issues?

Strongly

approve
Coronavirus 22%
The economy 11%
Race 16%
Guns 16%
Climate change 14%
Crime 11%
The situation with Russia
and Ukraine 15%
Abortion 15%

Some-
what
approve

23%
20%
22%
20%
22%
21%

23%
16%

Approve

45%
31%
38%
36%
36%
32%

38%
31%

Some-
what
disap-
prove
13%
15%
14%
16%
15%
16%

17%
14%

Strongly
disap-
prove

30%
44%
33%
37%
32%
37%

33%
41%

Disap-
prove
43%
59%
47%
53%
47%
53%

50%
55%

Not sure
11%
9%
15%
11%
17%
15%

13%
15%

4. If an election for U.S. Congress were being held today, who would you vote for in the district where you live?

The Democratic Party candidate .......... ..o 39%
The Republican Party candidate ......... ... 32%
L0 13T 1%
N O SUNE .ttt e e 15%
FWOUId MOt VOTE . e e e 13%
5. Should President Trump run for president again in 20247
YOS e 30%
N O e e 55%
N Ot SUME .t e e e 14%
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6. What is the best reason Trump should not run again?

HE' S 100 Old .o 3%
He's UNBKElY 10 WiN o e e e et 4%
HE'S 100 AIVISIVE .o e 20%
Just dont ke Nim o 13%
Other (please SPeCify) ...t 14%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e 2%
Not asked - Trump should run Or NOL SUME .. ..o e 45%

7. Should President Biden run for president again in 20247

D (= 22%
N O et e 60%
N Ot SUIE et e e e 18%

8. What is the best reason Biden should not run again?

HE'S 100 0ld ..o 24%
He’s UnliKely 10 Win ... e e 6%
HE's 100 AiVISIVE ... 6%
Just don’t lIKe MM o e 8%
Other (please SPECIY) ...t 14%
N o) T3 2%
Not asked - Biden should run or NOt SUre ... 40%

9. Who would you rather see as the Democratic nominee for President in 20247
Asked of Democrats and independents who lean Democrat

JOB BIdEN . 31%
Kamala Harris ... 25%
N o) T 39%
FWOUID NOt VOTE . e e e e et e et 5%

10. Who would you rather see as the Democratic nominee for President in 20247
Asked of Democrats and independents who lean Democrat

JOB BIdEN o 37%
GaVIN NS O .ttt ettt et e e 17%
N o) 1§ 40%
FWOUID NOt VOTE . e e e e e e e 6%

11. Who would you rather see as the Republican nominee for President in 20247
Asked of Republicans and independents who lean Republican

DoNald TrUMD e e 44%
RON DS aNtiS .ottt 33%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 17%

FWOUID MOt VOTE ..o e e e e e e 6%
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12. Who would you rather see as the Republican nominee for President in 20247
Asked of Republicans and independents who lean Republican

DoNald TrUMID .

MIKE PENCE .o e
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e
FWOUID NOt VOtE .o e e e e

13. If the 2024 election were held today, who would you vote for?
Joe Biden, the Democrat . ... e

Donald Trump, the Republican ....... ... i e
N O SUNE . e e

14. If the 2024 election were held today, who would you vote for?
Joe Biden, the Democrat ... i

Ron DeSantis, the Republican ....... ...
N O SUNE . e

15. If the 2024 election were held today, who would you vote for?
Kamala Harris, the Democrat ... ... i e

Donald Trump, the Republican ......... ... e
Ot SUIE et e

16. If the 2024 election were held today, who would you vote for?
Kamala Harris, the Democrat ...... ...t e e

Ron DeSantis, the Republican ....... ...
N Ot SUIE L e

17. If the 2024 election were held today, who would you vote for?
Gavin Newsom, the Democrat ...ttt e

Donald Trump, the Republican ....... ... e
N Ot SUNE . e

18. If the 2024 election were held today, who would you vote for?
Gavin Newsom, the Democrat ............. i
Ron DeSantis, the Republican ......... ..o

N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e e e
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19. Which one of the following is the most important issue to you when thinking about this year’s election?

(@ (0 o F= 1Y T = 2%
11 F= 1o o P 32%
0 12 T 4%
GUNS ot 8%
SCNOOIS e e e 2%
HealthCare ... 6%
Y o o {0 11%
Mg At ON . e 6%
Climate Change ... 5%
DEMOCIACY .ttt 16%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 8%

20. In thinking about this year’s election, which party would do a better job handling each of the following issues?

Democratic  Republican Both
Party Party equally Not sure
Inflation 29% 39% 13% 20%
Guns 38% 35% 10% 17%
Abortion 40% 31% 10% 20%
Democracy 38% 32% 12% 19%

21. Which comes closer to your view about who won the presidential election?
Asked of Republicans and Independents who lean Republican

Joe Biden won fair and SQUAare ..........ooiiiii i 52%
The election was rigged and stolen from Trump ... 29%
N O SUNE .t e e e 19%

22. Do you believe the January 6 attack on the U.S. Capitol was justified or not justified?

JUSHE OO oo 15%
NOE JUSTIf IO .o e 61%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 24%

AT i 47%
D 7= T | T 35%
N O SUNE .ttt e e e e 17%

D (= 49%
N O et e 30%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 21%
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25. Do you believe Donald Trump was at the center of this conspiracy?

=
N
Nt SUIE o e e e
Not asked - Do not beleive there was aconspiracy ............cooviiiiiiiiiiiinnnn..

26. How much are each of the following to blame for the January 6 attack on the Capitol?

A great
A great deal /
deal Some Some Not much  Not at all
President Donald Trump 43% 12% 55% 11% 21%

Republicans who claimed
the election had been
stolen 40% 20% 60% 12% 15%

Trump supporters who
gathered at the U.S.

Capitol 44% 20% 64% 11% 13%
Left wing protesters trying
to make Trump look bad 24% 19% 43% 11% 30%
Right wing groups like the
Proud Boys 43% 18% 61% 10% 8%

27. Who is most to blame for the Jan. 6 attack on the Capitol?

President Donald Trump ... oo e
Republicans who claimed the election had beenstolen .................. ...l
Trump supporters who gathered at the U.S. Capitol ...l
Left wing protesters trying to make Trump lookbad .............. ... it
Right wing groups like the Proud Boys ... ..o
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e

28. Which is more important right now?
Holding Trump and others accountable for their role in the attack on the U.S. Capitol

Putting the attack on the U.S. Capitol behindus ................coiiiiiiiiiia.s,
N O SUNE et e e

Not much
/ Not at all

32%

27%

24%

41%

18%

Not sure
12%

14%

12%

16%

21%

29. Do you think Donald Trump committed a crime by trying to overturn the results of the 2020 presidential

election?

R (==
N O e
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e e



Yahoo! News Survey - 20220624

30. Should the U.S. Department of Justice prosecute Donald Trump for his role in trying to overturn the results of
the 2020 election?

(. 52%
o 2%
N O SUNE e e 2%
Not asked - Don’t believe Trump committed acrime ..., 44%

31. Which comes closest to your view about why the U.S. Department of Justice shouldn’t prosecute Donald
Trump for his role in trying to overturn the results of the 2020 election?

Trump didn’t commit any Crimes ... ... e 1%
The country Needs 1o MOVE ON .. ... . e 1%
Not asked - Trump should be prosecuted ... 98%

32. Which of the following best describes Donald Trump and whether the 2020 election was rigged and stolen
from him?

Trump has proof the election was stolen ... i 19%
Trump believes the election was stolen but does not have proof ......................... 36%
Trump does not really believe the electionwas stolen  .......... ... o, 26%
I o) =T 19%

33. Please tell us whether you have heard about and believe the following recent news stories:

Heard Heard
Heard news news
news reports reports but
reports and not don’t Have not
and believe  sureifthe  believe this Total - heard
this story is story is story is Heard anything
true true true news about this

After the 2020 election, Former

Attorney General Bill Barr told

President Trump his stolen election

claims were "bulls**t". 37% 19% 10% 66% 34%
In a January 2021 phone call,

President Trump pressured Georgia

Secretary of State Brad Raffensperger,

a fellow Republican, to overturn the

state’s presidential election result. 36% 20% 14% 70% 30%
At least six Republican members of

Congress requested pardons from the

Trump White House after participating

in efforts to overturn the 2020 election. 32% 17% 11% 60% 40%
President Biden fell off his bicycle

while attempting to dismount during a

morning ride in Rehoboth Beach,

Delaware. 57% 10% 6% 73% 27%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Heavily armed officers delayed

confronting the Uvalde, Texas, gunman

for more than an hour. 61% 15% 6% 82% 18%
A jury has found both Amber Heard

and Johnny Depp liable for defamation

in their lawsuits against each other. 44% 18% 12% 74% 25%

34. Do you approve or disapprove of the Congressional committee investigating the January 6 attack on the U.S.
Capitol?

S ONGlY AP0V e 36%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t e 14%
AP P OV e e 50%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE . ...ttt e e 10%
SHONGlY AiSAPPIOVE ..t e 24%
DS AP P OV .. e 34%
N Ot SUNE . e e 16%

35. How closely have you been following news about the Congressional committee investigating the January 6
attack on the U.S. Capitol?

NIy ClOSlY .o 17%
Somewhat ClOSElY ... 26%
Very /Somewhat closely ...... ... 43%
NOt Very ClOSElY ..o e 30%
Not following at all . ... e 27%
Not very closely / Notatall ............... . e 57%

36. Did you watch any of the hearings of the Congressional committee investigating the January 6 attack on the
U.S. Capitol?

Yes: watChed Ve . ... e 25%
Yes: only watched news coverage later ... 25%
Total - Watched ... 50%
N o 50%

D (== 37%
N O e 33%
Ot SUIE ittt e e e e e e 30%
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38. Several January 6 hearing witnesses, including election workers and state officials, have testified to receiving
harassment and death threats after President Trump accused them of helping to steal the 2020 election. Which
comes closest to your view?

These people deserve to be targeted by President Trump ..., 15%
These people do not deserve to be targeted by President Trump  ........................ 49%
N Ot SUME .t e e 35%

39. When it comes to the 2020 election results, do you believe that Donald Trump...

Yes No Not sure
Pressured the U.S. Department of Justice to declare that the
2020 election was "illegal" and "corrupt” 49% 21% 31%
Was told that the Justice Department had investigated his
claims of voting irregularities and found no evidence of
widespread fraud 53% 17% 30%
Tried to install a new attorney general who would help him
overturn the 2020 election after the sitting attorney general

refused 41% 26% 34%
Pressured swing state officials to change the 2020 Electoral

College results by replacing Biden electors with Trump electors 41% 27% 32%
Pressured Vice President Mike Pence to reject the 2020

Electoral College results and overturn the election 52% 19% 29%

40. On Jan. 6, Vice President Mike Pence was under pressure to block Joe Biden’s 2020 election victory, but he
refused to do so. Did Pence make the right decision or the wrong decision?

The right deCiSION ... e e e 57%
The Wrong deCiSiON . ... e e 19%
N O SUNE . 24%

41. Which comes closest to your position on abortion? Do you think abortion is ...

A constitutional right that women in all states should have some accessto .............. 53%
Something that individual states should be abletooutlaw ............................... 31%
N Ot SUNE . e 16%

42. Which comes closest to your position on abortion? Do you think abortion should be...

Legal in all Cases ....oorii e e 24%
Legal in MOSE CaSES ...ttt et e e 31%
Legal ..o 55%
llegal in MOSE CaSES ..o e 25%
llegal in all CaSES . ...t e 10%
Hlegal .. e 35%
N Ot SUNE . e 10%
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43. On Friday, the Supreme Court struck down the 1973 decision in Roe v. Wade, which had established a
woman’s constitutional right to have an abortion. How much have you heard about this decision?

A Ot e 60%
At 28%
Nothing at all ... 12%

44. Do you agree or disagree with the Supreme Court’s latest ruling to overturn Roe v. Wade?

A B i e 33%
1= T |- 49%
N O SUNE . e e 18%

45. How did you feel when you learned the Supreme Court overturned Roe v. Wade? Select all that apply

L 11T 1= 30%
DS QUSTEA .t e 34%
S 7 T 31%
SUIPIIS A .t e 22%
INdifferENt e 11%
=T 0] ) 16%
GratefUl 16%
L1 1=T o 11%
NONE Of tNESE . 14%

46. The Supreme Court has overturned Roe v. Wade, leaving it up to states to make their own abortion laws.
Given that, would you prefer your state to.. .

Ban all abortions .. ... 10%
Ban most abortioNs ... ... 24%
Ban all/most abortions ........ ... . 34%
Keep most abortions legal . ....... ... e 27%
Keep all abortions legal ... ..o e 28%
Keep all/most legal ........ ... 55%
N O SUNE .t e 10%

47. Now that the Supreme Court has overturned Roe v. Wade, would you favor or oppose Congress passing a
law that keeps abortion as legal and accessible nationwide as it had been under Roe?

7= 1Y/ o 50%
1o o =7 31%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 19%

48. Would you favor or oppose Congress passing a law that bans abortion nationwide?

7= V0 ] 22%
L o] o0 1= P 61%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e 17%
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49. How much confidence do you have in the U.S. Supreme Court?

N 1o | P 14%
SOOI o 25%
A Lot/ SOMeE . 39%
Al o e 22%
N O ottt e e 39%
Adittle / NONE . e 61%

50. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Supreme Court of the United States is handling its job?

S ONGlY AP0V ..t 14%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE .t e 23%
AP OV . e e 37%
Somewhat diSaPPIOVE ...ttt e e 16%
SIrONGlY AiSaPPIOVE .. e 34%
DS AP POV ... e 50%
N O SUNE . e e e 13%

51. In general, how would you describe the political viewpoint of the Supreme Court of the United States?

Very DAl o 3%
LiDeral o 6%
Liberal/Very liberal ......... . ... 9%
1Y 0T [T = 1= 25%
CONSEIVALIVE ..ottt ettt 18%
VEry CONSEIVALIVE ..o 28%
Conservative/Very conservative ............ ...ttt 46%
N Ot SUNE . e 20%

52. Would it be a good idea or a bad idea for Congress to expand the size of the Supreme Court so the president
could appoint new justices?

N To T o I o [T 31%
A DA I00a .t e 39%
N Ot SUNE L e 30%

53. If the election for U.S. Congress in the district where you live featured candidates with different positions on
abortion, would you vote for
Asked of a randomly assigned half-sample

A Democratic Party candidate who is pro-choice on abortion ............................ 43%
A Republican Party candidate who is pro-life on abortion ............ ... ... il 27%
Other 4%
N O SUNE . e 15%
FWOUId MOt VOTE . e 12%

10
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54. If the election for U.S. Congress in the district where you live featured candidates with different positions on
abortion, would you vote for
Asked of the other randomly assigned half-sample

A Democratic Party candidate who wants to keep abortions legal ........................ 41%
A Republican party candidate who wants to ban abortions ................. ...l 26%
BT o e 5%
N Ot SUME .t e 14%
FWOUId MOt VOTE .. 13%

55. Are you...?
1 = = 49%
FEmMalE e 51%

56. Respondent age by category

L o =T T 21%
B0-44 e 25%
A5 e e 33%
S 21%

57. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

NI o 63%
BlaCK . 12%
HiSPaNIC o e 16%
Other 9%

58. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

HS OF 188 o e 38%
SOME COllBGE . 28%
College grad ... 21%
oS grad .o e 12%

59. Who did you vote for in the election for President in 20207

JOB BideN o 32%
DoNald TrUMID . 29%
I [ T Fo o =0 =T 1%
Howie HawkKins ... e e e e e e e 0%
L 1 = 1%
Did not vote for President ... i e 38%

11
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60. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?7

DEMOC Al ..o e 32%
REPUBII AN .o e 25%
INdEpPeNdent ... 30%
L0013 T 3%
N o) 11 9%

61. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Very DAl .. e 10%
LD al . e e 16%
1Yo o =T = (= 31%
CONSBIVALIVE ...ttt ittt e e e e 18%
VErY CONSEIVALIVE ..o 11%

Ot SUIE ot e e e 13%



